WHEREAS, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder was Schmeling Construction Company,  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners of the Forest Preserves of Winnebago 
County hereby approves the following:   

I. Awarding the bid to Schmeling Construction Company for a total of two million five hundred and
eleven thousand dollars ($ 2,511,000.00).

II. Rejecting the Add Alternates of:  Bid A-1 Deduct for Timber Wood Canopy, Bid C-1 Addition of
Concrete Pad, and Bid C-2 Add Heavy Duty Pavement.

III. Accepting Add Alternates of: Bid A-2 Performance Bond and Bid C-3 Deduct for Chain Link
Fencing.

IV. Accepting the per unit prices of earth excavation at thirty dollars ($ 30.00) per cubic yard, Compacted
structural fill at forty-two dollars ($ 42.00) per cubic yard, Per duplex outlet installed at one hundred
eighty-five dollars ($ 185.00), and Per data outlet box installed at one hundred forty-five dollars ($
145.00).

V. Allowing the Executive Director to enter into a contractual agreement with Schmeling Construction Company for
a total of two million five hundred and eleven thousand dollars ($ 2,511,000.00)

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners of the Forest Preserves of 
Winnebago County shall also allow staff to request a budget ordinance to be approved at the January 2026 Board meeting for 
an increase of one-hundred thousand dollars ($ 100,000.00) into account # 965.462.10.  Of which Forty-four thousand dollars ($ 
44,000.00 is carryover from FY 2024-25 and fifty-six thousand ($ 56,000.00) will be funded from the Improvement and 
Development Fund Balance, to help cover contingency costs, if necessary.       

Voting YES      Voting NO     Voting ABSTAINED 

The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted this 17th day of December, 2025.